
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Ranson (Vice-Chair), Seaton (Chair), Parton, Popley 
and K. Harris (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in the 
council offices on Monday, 12th December 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
2nd December 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
5 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 14th November 
2022. 

  
3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 

 
5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

6.   UPDATE ON INTERNAL ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REVIEW 
 

12 - 20 

 A report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing to provide an update on the 
outcomes of the internal ASB service review and what has changed because of the 
review. 

  
7.   VOID PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 
21 - 45 

 A report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing to  provide the void property 
information requested by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 4th April 2022 
(minute number 125 2021/22). 

  
8.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 

  
9.   CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 There are no Cabinet items selected for pre-decision scrutiny. 
  

10.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 
 

 

 There were no pre-decision scrutiny items at the last meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

  
11.   PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK 

 
46 - 51 

 A report of the Head of the Governance and Human Resources to consider 
updates on the work of scrutiny panels. 

  
12.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
52 - 56 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources enabling the 
Commission to review and agree the scrutiny work programme. 

  
13.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
57 - 68 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources setting out the list of 

Page 2



 

forthcoming Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s Work Programme for 
consideration, in order to identify items for future scrutiny.  
  
For information, further meetings of the group are scheduled as follows:  
  
9th January 2023 
6th February 2023 

 
 

Page 3



 

SCRUTINY QUESTIONS 

 
What topics to choose? 

    
• What difference will scrutiny make? 
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register? 
• Is this a corporate priority? 
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements?  
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny? 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree? 
• Why?  
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …? 
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed? 
• What are the financial implications? 

 
• What other options have been considered? 
• Who has been consulted and what were the results? 
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.? 

 
Basic Questions 
 

• Why are you/we doing this? 
• Why are you/we doing it in this way? 
• How do you/we know you are making a difference? 
• How are priorities and targets set? 
• How do you/we compare? 
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere? 

 

Page 4



 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 14th November 2022 
Published – 22nd November 2022  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
14TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson) 
 Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Parton and 

K. Harris 
  

Councillor Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member 
for Community Support) 
 

 Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment (Lead Officer) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Popley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 10th October 2022 were 
approved. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
  
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

47. BULKY WASTE COLLECTION CHARGES REVIEW  
 
Councillor Brookes joined the meeting at 6:10pm. 
  
A report of the Head of Contracts (Leisure, Waste and Environment) to review the 
introduction of charges for bulky waste collections after 36 months, was submitted 
(item 6 on the 
[...]
ed that the underspends in the Capital Programme, 
excluding Enterprise Zone and regeneration be monitored. The commission did not 
feel that there was sufficient information or context available at the meeting, as the 
minutes of the Audit Committee had not been published. It was agreed that the 
commission would discuss this item at their next meeting, following the publication of 
the Audit Committee minutes. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.    That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary.  
  

2.    That the Scrutiny Commission agreed that the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting.  
  

3.    That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the issue on the monitoring of 
underspends in the Capital Programme, excluding Enterprise Zone and 
regeneration at their next meeting, following the publication of the Audit 
Committee minutes. 

  
Reasons  
  
1&2 To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
  

2.To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 
date.  

  
3.To ensure the Scrutiny Commission had sufficient information and context on the 
topic prior to assigning the work.  

 
54. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was considered, to enable 
the Commission to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and 
decisions to be taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-
decision scrutiny (item 13 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  

Page 9



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 14th November 2022 
Published – 22nd November 2022  

 

The Lead Officer and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the consideration 
of this item. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.    That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted. 
  

2.    That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
  
Reasons  
  

1.    To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough.  

  
2.    To ensure effective and timely scrutiny 

 
55. FLY TIPPING IN CHARNWOOD  

 
A report of the Head of Contracts (Leisure, Waste and Environment) to allow scrutiny 
of the levels of Fly Tipping with Charnwood Borough (item 14 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  
  
The Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities and the Head of Contracts 
(Leisure, Waste and Environment) assisted with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
  
      i.        Animals found at the roadside and in roads were not considered to be fly tipping. 

Animals likely to be pets were scanned for micro chip identification. Charnwood 
Borough Council was responsible for collecting animals and Leicestershire 
County Council was responsible for disposing of animals.  
  

    ii.        Fridge disposal was harmful due to gases produced by the fridge, and so 
specialist treatment was required to dispose of items safely. The council 
collected fridges and delivered them to a disposal specialist.  

 
   iii.        It was recognised that some residents left items on the pavement for collection 

by scrap metal merchants. Enforcement action against these fly tippers was a 
last resort option. The council would attempt education in the first instance 
before escalating to enforcement action. 

 
   iv.        The council had recently purchased five portable cameras which would be used 

in the most high-risk areas of the borough to try to identify fly tippers. The 
priority locations for cameras would be areas with a high frequency of fly-tipping 
and locations where higher-risk items (chemicals and other hazardous 
materials) were fly tipped.  The council was required to install signage at the 
camera sites. It was anticipated that cameras would be in operation following 

Page 10



 

 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 14th November 2022 
Published – 22nd November 2022  

 

the Christmas period, as this was a peak time for fly tipping. There was a 
significant amount of legislation associated with the installation of cameras and 
therefore it may not be feasible for Parish Councils to erect their own cameras.  
  

    v.        Members felt that the report was positive and were satisfied with the work 
undertaken to manage fly tipping in Charnwood. It was highlighted that 
performance indicators were monitored by the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee and that any issues with fly tipping would be picked up 
there. Therefore the Scrutiny Commission agreed that there was not a need for 
a further update report on Fly Tipping in Charnwood. 
  

RESOLVED that the commission noted the information provided in the report of the 
Head of Contracts (Leisure, Waste and Environment). 
  
Reason 
  
To ensure that the commission was kept updated on fly tipping in Charnwood.  
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 23rd 

January 2023 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 

 

Page 11



SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 12TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
 

Lead Member: Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies 
 

UPDATE ON INTERNAL ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOR (ASB) REVIEW 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provi
[...]
ce, youth 
groups, and charities to 
understand their work and 
what prevents/ hinders 

Panel 
likely to be 
DELETED
. 
Outcomes 
of the 

P
age 50



Review of ASB currently 
planned within Council.  

Discussion required with 
officers to establish scope of 
review. 

them from dealing with 
crime, ASB and youth 
crime promptly in our 
Borough. 

ASB 
review to 
be 
reviewed 
December 
2022.   

 

 

    

Express Informal Formal Proposed 

 

P
age 51



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 12TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.  This 
includes reviewing the changes made by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and adding items to their work programme. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme and make 

any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 
updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and any further decisions taken during this meeting. 

Reasons 
 
1&2  To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 

 
2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 

Policy Context 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 commits the Council to continue to improve 
customer service and deliver outstanding services. 
 
Background 

A change in the scrutiny structure was approved at full Council on 26th April 2021. 
This permitted the establishment of a Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee are due to meet on the 6th 
December 2022. The outcomes of the meeting can be found in the minutes of the 
meeting which will be published on the Council’s website.   
 
Appendices: Appendi
[...]
Programme
	Purpose of the Report
	2.	To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to date.
	Policy Context
	FPSC CURRENT Work Programme

	13 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	SC 12 Dec 2022 - Item 13 - App 1 - Current Scrutiny Commission Scrutiny Work Programme 2
	06. Notice of Executive Key Decisions and Exempt Items - Published 16 Nov 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
12TH DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

 
 Councillors Hamilton, Parton, K. Harris and 

Murphy 
  

Councillor Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead Member  
for Community Support) 
Councillor Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Private Housing) 
Councillor Charles (Chair of Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Head of Regulatory and Community Safety 
Head of Strategic Housing 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ranson 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 14th November 2022 were 
approved. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

59. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

60. UPDATE ON INTERNAL ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REVIEW  
 



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

A report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing was submitted to provide an update 
on the outcomes of the internal ASB service review and what has changed because of 
the review.  (Item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Lead Member for Community Support attended remotely and the Director of 
Housing and Wellbeing and the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety attended 
to assist with the consideration of the item.  The following Summarises the discussion: 
  

         A review on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) had taken place to assess what was 
working well and what wasn’t, and the Council continued working with partners 
to achieve better outcomes.   

         An external consultant had been engaged to undertake the review and met 
with a wider range of stakeholders.  It had been important to get an objective 
external view. 

           The Council was working to action ASB reports more swiftly and managing the 
way it engaged with offenders to more effectively reach the best outcomes. 

           The departments were working well together.  The outcomes had been 
positive. 

         A refinement of the job title ‘ASB Facilitator’ would take place so that it more 
accurately reflected the role. 

         The corporate project across the Council consisted of three major 
workstreams: 

o   The first workstream looked at the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
and the Council’s role within it.  The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
required Authorities to have strategies in place for the reduction of crime 
& disorder within their areas.  There had been a focus to involve more 
input from across the CSP, the local police commander had presented 
data and a workshop had taken place so that the partners understood 
their roles. 

o   The second workstream looked at the reporting and recording of ASB, 
taking a wholesale view on how it was reported.  New ASB-specific 
webpages had been completed along with a guide for customers so that 
all the information was now in one place.  The online reporting form had 
a triage process so that officers could focus on medium and high risk 
cases.  The guide provided information on how to approach incidents of 
ASB, which agency to report them to, and whether the Council could 
help and how to report to the Council if it could.  The majority of data-
entry in this system was done by customers online, however, existing 
reporting mechanisms were still in place.  This new system had reduced 
demand in the Customer Contact Centre.  Low-risk ASB reports were 
subject to an automated response providing information and advice on 
how to approach it, however, cumulative low-risk cares of the same 
nature would escalate in risk. 

o   The third workstream focussed on case management and the risk 
assessment process that determined what action was taken.  Training 
had taken place and there had been reviews of risk-management 
structures.  The new process encompassed issues such as repeat 
victimisation, the vulnerability of the victim and hate-based ASB.  
Mandatory action was to be taken if the risk-level was high.  The ASB 



 

 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

management system was known as Sentinel.  Further training-needs 
had been identified. 

         A new post had been established to support the use of data and this would be 
recruited to over the following months. 

         If a customer was reporting ASB to members, they were to be directed to the 
guide so that they could enter the details themselves and the record would 
come through. 

         The Director of Housing and Wellbeing would consider ways to enable 
anonymous reporting when reporting on behalf of someone else, however, it 
was noted that cases were difficult to action if reported anonymously. 

         The website would be improved to outline the new Community Safety Plan, 
when approved, and the partners involved and priorities going froward.  
Members would be consulted when developing the draft plan. 

         When the ‘ASB Facilitator’ was appointed, members would be made aware.  
         Officers worked through the Joint Action Group (JAG) to discuss specific 

cases.  The JAG largely worked with Council staff, the Police, Probation 
Service and Social services.  A group of people were engaged to work with 
repeat offenders and to get them on the right track. 

         The ASB review had meant that the ASB Scrutiny Panel had not needed to go 
ahead. 

         In terms of key changes, regarding reporting and recording, whilst the 
information had previously been dispersed across the Council website (in 
different departments), it had now been brought together in one place.  
Previously customers had mostly reported by telephone, but the new system 
allowed the majority of reports to be made online.  Previously the systems used 
to capture data had not necessarily been consistent across services, there was 
now a cleaner mechanism.  Previously officers had needed to select what they 
thought the level of risk was, the new system had a series of questions that 
outputted the risk rating.  Previously there had not been as much work across 
departments on ASB whereas now there was a cross-service board looking at 
ASB.  The new system had ensured officers could prioritise on high-risk cases 
as capacity had been released. 

         Northgate was the name of a Regulatory Services back-office system that was 
being updated, potentially with the system linking in with Sentinel as and when 
required.  Sentinel was specific to medium and high-risk ASB reports whereas 
Northgate was a more general environmental health and licensing system. 

         A review of the CSP Terms of Reference was being undertaken, dovetailing 
with the new Community Safety Plan.  The aim of this was to make the Terms 
of Reference simpler so that partners could be brought in as necessary without 
the need to update the Terms of Reference. 

         The Housing Management Advisory Board had been updated as part of the 
process and Councillors would be updated. 

         The 3-month post review that had been undertaken to track success, review 
live actions, and ensure that outstanding actions are completed, had 
concluded. Ongoing actions and improvements were being overseen by the 
strategic group to move forward. 

         In terms of tracking progress of ASB reports, the ‘ASB Facilitator’, once 
recruited, could be an initial point of contact and could then field to the 
appropriate department. 



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

         Hate incidents depended on the individual case but were generally considered 
high-risk. 

  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    that the Commission noted the report. 
2.    that the report return to Scrutiny Commission in 6-months time. 
3.    that the job title of ‘ASB Facilitator’ be refined. 
4.    that training be provided for Councillors. 
5.    to check the position of anonymity when reporting ASB on behalf of someone 

else. 
  
Reason 
  
1&2. To support effective scrutiny of the matter. 

3.    To more accurately reflect the role. 
4.    To ensure that Councillors knew the process and could assist with reporting 

and track progress. 
5.    To explore the possibility of allowing anonymous reports when reporting on 

behalf of someone else. 
  
Councillor Brookes and the Head of Strategic Housing joined the meeting remotely 
during the consideration of this item. 
  
The Lead Member for Community Support left the meeting via hybrid-link following the 
conclusion of this item. 
  
 

61. VOID PROPERTY INFORMATION  
 
A report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing was submitted to provide  the void 
property information requested by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 4th April 
2022 (minute number 125 2021/22).  (Item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Chair of  Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee attended remotely to 
assist with the discussion. 
   
The Lead Member for Private Housing and the Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
assisted with the consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  

         Due to a combination of unfavourable circumstances, including the Covid-19 
pandemic, there was a backlog of void properties, and it appeared as though 
some voids in sheltered accommodation were unlikely to ever be let.  Therefore 
a strategy was being formed on how to work through this backlog. 

         One part of the strategy was the replacement of bedsit accommodation in St 
Michael’s Court with bungalows. 

         Regarding voids in repair, there had been pressures on resources caused by 
the Covid-19 pandemic and a challenging labour market.   



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

         Action was being taken to bring performance back on track.  The major 
number of voids ready to let this year was now at pre-pandemic levels. 

         The Chair of Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee welcomed the 
report and suggested that it could be linked with the underspend in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget.   

         Regarding the possibility of selling void properties within sheltered 
accommodation, it was necessary to consider the use of the blocks and 
housing need and options.  Sale of property was just one option.  Sale of land 
had been considered for St Michael’s court. 

         Regarding the possibility of selling void properties within the general needs 
accommodation, there was a demand for housing stock within the waiting list.  
Some properties were considered for sale where there were significant 
structural issues which carried a degree of risk.  Housing was remedied and 
repaired rather than sold where possible.  There was a current exercise looking 
at the performance of assets which looked at which were performing well and 
which were costing the Council and it was suggested that this could be used to 
inform the disposal strategy and the acquisition strategy.  If properties were 
sold through the Right to Buy then the Council could not keep all of the money 
from the sale.  The Director of Housing and Wellbeing would need to check the 
position in respect of disposals.  

         With regard to properties ‘awaiting shortlist’, these depended on allocations 
resources and officer time and training.  A lot had been done on voids in repair 
and another contractor had now been engaged so it was thought that the 
number of voids in repair would decrease.  In terms of allocations, it would take 
time to work through the backlog.  Rigorous performance information was 
available and this could be brought back to the Scrutiny Commission.   

         In response to a recommendation that performance monitoring should include 
Key Performance Indicators to reduce the backlog a metric could be applied to 
this and the Team Leader had been written to proposing to set out an 
appropriate target of lets per week in order to get a reduction in voids.  Current 
tracking was taking place on a week-by-week basis of the number of voids in 
repair (standard and major) and the number of voids coming through. 

         There were a small number of properties that required structural works and 
monitoring and so could not be re-let quickly.   

         Regarding age-based lettings, there had been reduced demand for age-
restricted lettings and as such it was being considered to lower the age criteria.  
In response to a suggestion by the Chair that allocations could be made on 
mobility rather than age, it was suggested that a paper would come to the 
Housing Management Advisory Board with a recommendation on this before 
being put through the rest of the governance process.  With regards to choice-
based lettings, if people did not meet the age-criteria then they could not bid, 
however, if there was lower demand then properties could be directly allocated 
to people who did not meet the criteria but would be suitable. 

         With regard to a query on demand for bungalows.  There had been some bids, 
however, there had also been refusals based on aspects such as steps or 
gardens. 

         It was hoped that more officers would be recruited to increase resources, 
however, it would take time to train people. 

         The majority of properties ‘awaiting shortlist had been advertised and bids had 
been received.  Officers needed to review the shortlist in terms of priority and 



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

suitability and checks needed to be carried out.  Bidders were advised if there 
were delays and advised once a decision was made.  Progress was being 
made with getting properties allocated. 

         The Chair requested that when the report returned to Scrutiny Commission, 
that progress on properties awaiting shortlist was shown in terms of showing 
which allocations had been made. 

         The need to avoid duplication with reports to Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee (FPSC) was highlighted.  This was not a serious concern at 
this point as FPSC were looking at performance more generally and the 
Scrutiny Commission were looking at Voids specifically. 

         In terms of how long applicants had to wait on decisions, it depended on the 
individual property, how long ago the property was bid on and when the 
property was ready.  Due to the large number of applicants, there were not 
enough resources to contact every bidder, however, messages were put out 
when there were delays. 

         Bidders were made aware that factors other than the bidding position, such as 
the individual needs of the tenant, were taken into account in allocations. 

         Information was available to customers on the Council website including 
Frequently Asked Questions.  Staff were also equipped with information to 
disseminate to customers. 

  
  
RESOLVED that the issue return to Scrutiny Commission with information showing 
the issues that had come off the list and with Key Performance Indicators. 
  
Reason  
  
To ensure the Scrutiny Commission progress the issues identified by the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee in the most appropriate way. 
  
Councillor Murphy left the meeting during the consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor Brookes and Councillor Shepherd left the meeting via hybrid-link following 
the conclusion of this item 
 

62. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

63. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
There were no items identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet agenda. 
 

64. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
There were no pre-decision scrutiny items at the last meeting of the Scrutiny  
Commission. 
  



 

 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

The Lead Member for Private Housing left the meeting during the consideration of this 
item. 
 

65. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources to review the progression 
of scrutiny panels was submitted. (Item 11 on the agenda files with these minutes).  
  
The Lead Officer assisted with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises the discussion: 
  

         The report from the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel would go to Cabinet 
on Thursday 15th December 2022, presented by the Panel Chair. 

         The Loneliness Scrutiny Panel had not yet concluded. 
         The Tourism Scrutiny Panel would commence in 2023. 
         It was necessary for all Scrutiny Panels to conclude before the election on 4th 

May 2023. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny 
panels. 
  
Reason 
  
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 
  
  
 

66. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources to enable the Commission 
to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the 
changes made by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items 
to their work programme. (Item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Lead Officer assisted with the consideration of this item. 
  
It was noted that as Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee were not 
specifically considering voids, the Scrutiny Commission could consider a detailed 
report on voids at the meeting on 6th March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.    That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
  

2.    That the Scrutiny Commission agreed that the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 



 

 

8 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting.  

  
Reasons  
  
1&2 To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
  
2.To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to date. 
 

67. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head Governance and Human Resources was considered, to enable 
the Commission to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and 
decisions to be taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-
decision scrutiny. (Item 13 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Lead Officer assisted with the consideration of this item. 
  
In response to a query from the Chair, it was explained that the Capital Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy were annual strategies, but the Scrutiny Commission 
could consider them if they so wished. 
  
It was noted that updated key decisions would come through to the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
  
If members wished an item to come to Scrutiny Commission they were to contact the 
Democratic Services Officer and copy in the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  
  

2.    That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
  

Reasons 
  

1.    To ensure timely and effective scrutiny. 
  

2.    To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of Full Council 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 



 

 

9 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 12th December 2022 
Published – 22nd December 2022 

 

members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 

 
3. The Head of Strategic Housing, Councillor Brookes, Councillor Popley and 

Councillor Charles and Councillor Harper-Davis joined the meeting remotely. 
 

4. The Cabinet Lead Member for Public Housing observed the meeting. 
 

5. Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Members Councillors Fryer and 
Shepherd addended remotely to observe the item on Voids information.  

 


